2 Includes eight term loans in 2016 and seven term loans in
2015; rate is a weighted average
3 Includes 10 HUD mortgages; rate is a weighted average
inclusive of a mortgage insurance premium
4 Includes 13 Fannie Mae mortgages
5 Total is weighted average rate

The unsecured term loans in the table above give effect to $40,000,000, $80,000,000, and $130,000,000 notional
amount interest rate swaps with maturities of April 2019, June 2020 and June 2020, respectively, that effectively
convert variable rate debt to fixed rate debt. These loans bear interest at LIBOR plus a spread, currently 175 basis
points, based on our Consolidated Coverage Ratio, as defined.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K

83

48

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K

84

Table of Contents

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed-rate loans to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the
effects on fair value (“FV”) assuming a parallel shift of 50 basis points (“bps”) in market interest rates for a contract with
similar maturities as of December 31, 2016 (dollar amounts in thousands):

Balance Fair
Value1

FV reflecting
change in interest
rates

Fixed rate: -50 bps +50 bps
Private placement term loans - unsecured $400,000 $390,209 $403,536 $377,109
Convertible senior notes 200,000 195,687 199,777 191,685
Fannie Mae mortgage loans 78,084 75,322 78,029 72,720
HUD mortgage loans 45,841 45,114 48,393 42,162

1 The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt was due primarily to the overall
change in interest rates.

At December 31, 2016, the fair value of our mortgage and other notes receivable, discounted for estimated changes in
the risk-free rate, was approximately $133,229,000. A 50 basis point increase in market rates would decrease the
estimated fair value of our mortgage loans by approximately $2,932,000, while a 50 basis point decrease in such rates
would increase their estimated fair value by approximately $3,030,000.

Equity Price Risk

We are exposed to equity price risk, which is the potential change in fair value due to a change in quoted market